Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 33,487   2,187
Grants payable 1,065,287   (564,335)
Deferred contributions 22,704,522   19,815,588

22,848,185   19,178,356

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of capital assets (41,039)   (4,271)
Purchases of marketable securities (6,735,594)   (28,446,416)
Disposal of marketable securities 6,325,732   300,014

(450,901)   (28,150,673)

Net increase (decrease) in cash 22,397,285   (8,972,317)

Cash, beginning of year 27,253,637   36,225,954

Cash, end of year 49,650,922   27,253,637

Cash 7,982,147   5,672,889
Restricted cash 41,668,775   21,580,748

49,650,922$   27,253,637$

The notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Page 6

Research Nova Scotia Corporation
Notes to financial statements
March 31, 2023

1 Purpose of the Corporation and Basis of Presentation

2 Prior Period Restatement

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Revenue - Province of Nova Scotia 14,887,252$   190,705$   15,077,957$
Interest and dividend income 190,705   (144,683)   46,022
Realized/unrealized gain (loss) on investments (92,929)   92,929   -
Deferred contributions 55,637,123   263,527   55,900,650
Opening unrestricted net assets - April 1, 2021 3,032,923   (402,478)   2,630,445
Closing unrestricted net assets - March 31, 2022 2,939,994   (263,527)   2,676,467

3 Significant Accounting Policies

Research Nova Scotia (the "Corporation") is a not-for-profit entity established by the Province of Nova Scotia with an
independent Board of Directors. The Corporation was established pursuant to the Research Nova Scotia Corporation
Act, Chapter 6 of the Acts of Nova Scotia, 2018.

The objectives of the Corporation are to support, organize and co-ordinate the funding of research.

These financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Canadian Accounting Standards for Not-For-Profit
Organizations ("ASNPO") and include the following significant accounting policies: